Resolution

ENROLLED HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 1028

By: Rogers of the House

and

Stanislawski of the Senate

A Joint Resolution approving certain assessment requirements adopted by the State Board of Education; and directing distribution.

SUBJECT: State Board of Education assessment requirements

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5 of Enrolled House Bill No. 3218 of the 2nd Session of the 55th Oklahoma Legislature, the Legislature shall approve in whole and with or without instructions or disapprove in whole and with or without instructions the assessment requirements adopted by the State Board of Education and submitted to the Speaker of the House of Representatives or a designee and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate or a designee for legislative review; and

WHEREAS, on the first day of the 1st Session of the 56th Oklahoma Legislature, February 6, 2017, the State Board of Education submitted to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate the adopted assessment requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 56TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

SECTION 1. The assessment requirements adopted by the State Board of Education and submitted to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President Pro Tempore of the Senate on February 6, 2017, are hereby approved in whole without instructions. SECTION 2. The Secretary of State is hereby directed to distribute copies of this resolution to the Governor and the editor of "The Oklahoma Register".

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of February, 2017.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

Passed the Senate the 2nd day of March, 2017.

		0	FFICE OF T	HE GOVERNO	2	
	Received by	the Offic	ce of the (Governor th	is	
lay	of		_, 20	, at	o'clock	M.
By:						
					Oklahoma this	
lay	of		, 20	, at	o'clock	M.
				Governor o	f the State of Okl	ahoma
	OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this					
	Received by	the Offic	ce of the S	Secretary o	f State this	
lay	of		_, 20	, at	o'clock	M.
By:						

Presiding Officer of the Senate